# CH \$190.00 28947

ETAS ID: TM656629

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GLAS Trust Corporation Limited, as Security Agent		06/25/2021	Corporation: GREAT BRITAIN

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Proxibid, Inc.
Street Address:	4411 S 96th Street
City:	Omaha
State/Country:	NEBRASKA
Postal Code:	68127
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEBRASKA

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2894799	BIDSPOTTER
Registration Number:	2949535	PROXIBID
Registration Number:	4211211	AUCTIONBUILDER
Registration Number:	4418146	MARKETGUARD
Registration Number:	4428320	ASSET PATH
Registration Number:	6056424	WAVEBID
Registration Number:	6073883	POWEREDBY

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2024083141

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2024083141

**Email:** jean.paterson@cscglobal.com

Correspondent Name: CSC

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue, NW Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	884223
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
SIGNATURE:	/jep/

DATE SIGNED: 06/29/2021

Total Attachments: 3
source=6-29-2021 PROXIBID INC - TM#page1.tif
source=6-29-2021 PROXIBID INC - TM#page2.tif
source=6-29-2021 PROXIBID INC - TM#page3.tif

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "<u>Termination and Release</u>"), dated as of June 25, 2021, is made by **GLAS TRUST CORPORATION LIMITED**, as Security Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "<u>Security Agent</u>").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents and Trademarks dated as of May 13, 2020 (the "Pledge and Security Agreement") made by BIDSPOTTER, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Bidspotter"), and PROXIBID, INC., a Nebraska corporation ("Proxibid" and together with Bidspotter, collectively, the "Grantors" and each individually, a "Grantor") in favor of the Security Agent, the Grantors granted a lien on and security interest ("Security Interest") to the Security Agent in the Trademarks;

WHEREAS, the Pledge and Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 18, 2020, at Reel/Frame 6941/0739; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agent now desires to terminate and release its Security Interest in the Trademarks, including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the "<u>Released Trademarks</u>").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Security Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms not defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Pledge and Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Security Agent, without representation, warranty or recourse, hereby terminates, releases and discharges any and all Security Interest in the Released Trademarks, and any right, title or interest of the Security Agent in such Released Trademarks shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Security Agent authorizes the Grantors and their designees to, at the Grantors' sole expense, record this Termination and Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other applicable governmental authority and agrees that, it shall execute all other documents and do all other acts necessary to relinquish and effect the release of such rights in the Released Trademarks to the Grantors.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release as of the date first above written.

GLAS TRUST CORPORATION LIMITED

as Security Agent

By:\_\_\_ Name:

Title:

Alessandra Torio Scaglia Senter Transantion Manages

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

# Schedule A

# **Released Trademarks**

<u>Trademark</u>	Country	<u>Status</u>	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
BIDSPOTTER	US	Registered	76542117	09/02/2003	2894799	10/19/20004
PROXIBID	US	Registered	78113059	03/06/2002	2949535	05/10/2005
AUCTIONBUILDER	US	Registered	85354531	06/23/2011	4211211	09/18/2012
MARKETGUARD	US	Registered	85866117	03/04/2013	4418146	10/15/2013
ASSET PATH	US	Registered	85866135	04/04/2013	4428320	11/05/2013
WAVEBID	US	Registered	88373945	04/05/2019	6056424	05/19/2020
POWEREDBY	US	Registered	88672402	10/29/2019	6073883	06/09/2020

10306822

**RECORDED: 06/29/2021**